
Simon W. Baker   B.Ed  MBA  MISPAL
Chief Executive

STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Friday, 16 November 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Dove Room, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek

8 November 2018

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence, if any. 

2. Urgent items of business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman). 

3. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting. (Pages 3 - 6)
Meeting held on Friday 23 March 2018

4. Declarations of interest, if any: 
 Disclosable Pecuniary Interest;
 Other interests.

5. Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter (Pages 7 - 16)

6. Standards Committee Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 24)

7. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The Chair to move:-

"That pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public in breach 
of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 100I (1) 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the 
paragraphs indicated."

8. To approve as a correct record the Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 25 - 26)
Meeting held on Friday 23 March 2018

Public Document Pack



9. Standards Complaints Monitoring Report. (Pages 27 - 30)

10. Report of an Independent Investigation into alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct (Pages 31 - 74)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Standards Committee (SMDC)
Councillor E Fallows (Chair) Councillor T Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Banks Councillor G Bond
Councillor I Herdman Councillor K J Jackson
Councillor J T Jones Councillor I Lawson
Councillor P Wilkinson Mr P Brough
Mr D Fowler Councillor B Hughes
Mr H Mawdsley



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Minutes

FRIDAY, 23 MARCH 2018
PRESENT: Councillor E Fallows (Chair) 

Councillors G Bond, D Fowler, T Hall, I Herdman, K J Jackson, 
I Lawson, C Meyrick and P Wilkinson and Mr. B Steans

IN ATTENDANCE: M Trillo           -   Executive Director & Monitoring Officer
P Rushworth –  

APOLOGIES: Councillor A Banks, Mr. P Brough and Mr. H Mawdsley

17 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN).

There were no urgent items.

18 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING.

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY:

There were no declarations made.

At the request of Councillor David Fowler, each person present identified 
themselves, following recent changes to the membership of the Committee. 

20 ANNUAL REVIEW OF COUNCILLOR DEVELOPMENT

Linden Vernon presented the report to members, confirming that 5 training events 
had taken place during the previous year with most of the training being provided by 
Alliance members of staff. In addition, support was being provided to members in the 
use of their tablet devices and the ongoing introduction of the Mod.Gov committee 
management system.

Any presentations and course materials were published on the Councillors’ Portal 
within the Intranet for future reference.

Future seminars had been arranged on the following subjects:-

 Modern Day Slavery;
 Audit and Accounts;
 The General Data Protection Regulations (also open to parish councillors);
 Safeguarding. Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Standards Committee (SMDC) - 23 March 2018

2

It was agreed that, in future reports, where seminars were arranged with a restricted 
number of invitees, this would be stated.

RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.

21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS CONSULTATION

The Government’s Committee for Standards in Public Life had launched a 
consultation exercise to inform its review of local government ethical standards. The 
consultation was due to close on 18 May 2018.

Prior to the introduction of the Localism Act 2011, Code of Conduct matters were 
dealt with by the Standards Board of England (now abolished). The consultation 
asked whether current arrangements were adequate. 

The Terms of Reference of the review were:-

a) Examine the structures, processes and practices in local
government in England for:

 Maintaining codes of conduct for local councillors;
 Investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due

process;
 Enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct;
 Declaring interests and managing conflicts of interest; and
 Whistleblowing.

b) Assess whether the existing structures, processes and
practices are conducive to high standards of conduct in local
government;

 Make any recommendations for how they can be improved; and
 Note any evidence of intimidation of councillors, and make

recommendations for any measures that could be put in place
to prevent and address such intimidation.

Members discussed the following aspects of the subject:-

 The Council was to respond to the consultation as SMDC, not the Alliance;
 Clarity regarding Code of Conduct (COC) matters required at Parish Council 

level. It was pointed out that training sessions had been provided in this 
regard, but were poorly attended;

 Lack of ‘teeth’ regarding breaches of the COC under the Localism Act, except 
for failure to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, which was a criminal 
act;

 Social Media – a grey area and a potential minefield regarding standards-
related matters. 

RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED and that authority be delegated to officers 
to respond to the consultation on behalf of the Council.  

Page 4



Standards Committee (SMDC) - 23 March 2018

3

22 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That pursuant to Section 100A (2) and (4) of the Local Government 
Act , 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public 
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as 
defined in Section 100i (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would 
be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.

23 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING.

The Committee approved the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 
2017.

24 STANDARDS COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT.

Members noted the contents of a report regarding Complaints made under the Code 
of Conduct.

The meeting closed at 10.35 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to the Standards Committee

16 November 2018

Appendices attached:  Appendix A – Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman, Annual Review letter 2018

1. Reason for the Report: To advise the Committee of the content of the 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for the period April 2017 – March 2018.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee notes the content of the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 
(included at Appendix A).

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter summarises 
complaints and enquiries received by the organisation in relation to the Council.  
The letters are published on the Ombudsman's website together with specimen 
data used to inform the Ombudsman's Annual Review letter.

3.2 In the past year the Ombudsman received 12 new enquiries or complaints 
concerning the Council.  The Ombudsman made 10 decisions within this period, 
details of which are contained in the background section of this report.

TITLE:  Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter
 
PORTFOLIO: Leader of the Council – Councillor Ralphs

OFFICER: Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

WARD: Non-Specific

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



3.3 A copy of the Ombudsman’s letter is attached as an appendix to this report.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Complaints are important in assisting the Council to understand how well it 
performs in its ambition to be a customer first organisation. 

5. Options and Analysis

There are no options to consider. 

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

Not applicable.

6.2 Workforce

Not applicable.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Diversity 
and Equality Policies.

An effective complaints procedure is an important tool in ensuring that 
an equality of service is available to all users of the Council’s services. 

6.4 Financial Considerations

None arise from this report.

6.5 Legal

The monitoring and appropriate handling of complaints are required by 
the Local Government and Housing Ombudsman in its quasi-judicial 
role, and provide an indicator that appropriate governance structures are 
in operation in the Council.

Page 8



6.6 Sustainability

Not applicable.

6.7 Internal and External Consultation

Not applicable.

6.8 Risk Assessment

Not applicable.

7. Background

7.1 The Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter summarises 
complaints and enquiries received by the organisation in relation to the Council.  
The letters are published on the Ombudsman's website together with specimen 
data used to inform the Ombudsman's Annual Review letter.

7.2 In 2017/18 the Ombudsman received 12 new enquiries or complaints concerning 
the Council, compared with 10 in the previous year.  Details of the 10 decisions 
made and investigated complaints in 2017/18 are summarised as follows:

Service Area Complaint Finding

Upheld (0)

Not upheld (1)

Miss D complained about the 
actions of a member of the 
Council, Councillor X.
Miss D sa
[...]
mination 
related work at the correct time.

Benefits & Tax The Council did not receive 
details of this complaint from the 
LGO.

Benefits & Tax The Council did not receive 
details of this complaint from the 
LGO.

Planning and 
Development

The Council did not receive 
details of this complaint from the 
LGO.

Housing The Council did not receive 
details of this complaint from the 
LGO.

7.3 A copy of the Ombudsman's letter is attached as an appendix to this report.

7.4 The Committee may also wish to note that the small number of complaints 
reaching the Ombudsman is set against a background of 193 complaints 
received by the Council in the period in question, which helps to illustrate the 
strength of the Council’s procedure in ensuring that complaints are dealt with 
promptly and appropriately.  

Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



18 July 2018

By email

Simon Baker
Chief Executive
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council

Dear Simon Baker,

Annual Review letter 2018

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about your authority for the year
ended 31 March 2018. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries
received about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this
information will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling
complaints.

Complaint statistics
In providing these statistics, I would stress that the volume of complaints does not, in itself,
indicate the quality of the council’s performance. High volumes of complaints can be a sign
of an open, learning organisation, as well as sometimes being an early warning of wider
problems. Low complaint volumes can be a worrying sign that an organisation is not alive to
user feedback, rather than always being an indicator that all is well. So, I would encourage
you t
[...]
ed a series of
seminars for that group. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training.

Yours sincerely,

Michael King

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 14



Local Authority Report: Staffordshire Moorlands District Council
For the Period Ending: 31/03/2018

For further information on how to interpret our statistics, please visit our website:
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics

Complaints and enquiries received

Adult Care
Services

Benefits and
Tax

Corporate
and Other
Services

Education
and

Children’s
Services

Environment
Services

Highways
and

Transport
Housing

Planning and
Development

Other Total

0 2 2 0 1 0 1 5 1 12

Decisions made Detailed Investigations

Incomplete or
Invalid

Advice Given

Referred
back for

Local
Resolution

Closed After
Initial

Enquiries
Not Upheld Upheld Uphold Rate Total

2 0 5 2 1 0 0% 10

Notes Complaints Remedied

Our uphold rate is calculated in relation to the total number of detailed investigations.

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

by LGO
Satisfactorily by

Authority before LGO
Involvement

0 0

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to Standards Committee

16 November 2018

TITLE: Standards Committee Annual Report 2017/18

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Ralphs - Council Leader

CONTACT OFFICER: Linden Vernon - Senior Officer (Governance 
and Member Support)

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Appendices Attached – Appendix A - Role and Function of the Committee

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To review the work of the Standards Committee during 2017/2018.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report provides an overview of the issues considered by the Standards 
Committee during 2017/18.  This included the following matters:

 Monitoring complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct

 The Annual Letter received from the Local Government Ombudsman
 Using Social Media
 An annual review of Councillor development
 Department for Communities and Local Government consultation on 

updating disqualification criteria for local authority members
 Local government ethical standards consultation

4.       How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 High standards of conduct are integral to the Council achieving its corporate 
priorities.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



5. Alternative Options

5.1 There are no options to consider.

Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Previous Committee Reports Linden Vernon
Senior Officer (Governance and 
Member Support)
linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

6. Detail

6.1 Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution defines the role and function of the 
Standards Committee and is shown in full in Appendix A to this report.  In 
summary this includes:

 To promote high standards of conduct by elected and co-opted members 
and staff;

 To advise the Council, monitor the operation and provide training/notes on 
local codes of conduct, protocols or other ethical guidance for Members 
and staff; 

 Granting dispensations to District Councillors; 
 To consider and where necessary take action regarding complaints for 

breaches of the Code of Conduct;
 To promote Member development and training on ethics and standards 

generally within the District Council; 
 To monitor the Council's corporate complaints procedure including any 

references to the Local Government or Housing Ombudsman and to 
consider any implications for the Council’s codes, protocols or ethical 
guidance; 

 To advise the Council on the adoption
[...]
ubject to the notification requirements set 
out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 or the subject of anti-social behaviour 
sanctions they should be barred from standing for election.  Where an 
individual is subject to a Sexual Risk Order, they should be prohibited from 
standing for election.  Any changes to disqualification criteria will require 
changes to primary legislation.  The Government will look to identify a suitable 
legislative opportunity when parliamentary time allows.

Local Government Ethical Standards Consultation

6.16 The Government’s Committee for Standards in Public Life had launched a 
consultation exercise to inform its review of local government ethical 

Page 21



standards.  The consultation asked whether current arrangements were 
adequate.  Members discussed the following aspects of the subject:-

 Clarity regarding Code of Conduct matters required at Parish Council level. 
It was pointed out that training sessions had been provided in this regard, 
but were poorly attended

 Lack of ‘teeth’ regarding breaches of the Code of Conduct under the 
Localism Act, except for failure to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest

 The use of Social Media 

16.17 The Committee noted the report delegated authority to officers to respond to 
the consultation on behalf of the Council.  

Page 22



APPENDIX A
Article 9 - The Standards Committee

9.1 Standards Committee
The Council has established a Standards Committee.  

9.2 Composition

(a) Membership.   The Standards Committee will comprise:
 nine elected members of the Council, appointed proportionally;
 up to two Town or Parish Council members may be co-opted on to 

the Committee as non-voting members.

(b) Independent Person.  The Council’s Independent Person and their 
substitutes will be invited to attend and participate at committee 
meetings but will not be entitled to vote at meetings.

9.3 Role and Function
The Standards Committee will have the following roles and functions:

(a) To promote high standards of conduct by elected and co-opted 
members and staff of Staffordshire Moorlands District Council. 

(b) To advise the District Council on the adoption or revision of local codes 
of conduct, protocols or other ethical guidance for Members and staff. 

(c) To monitor the operation of the Council's codes of conduct, protocols or 
other ethical guidance. 

(d) To provide briefings, training or advisory notes to elected and co-opted 
Members and staff relating to the Council's codes of conduct, protocols 
or other ethical guidance. 

(e) Where appropriate, granting dispensations to Councillors from 
requirements relating to interests set out in the Members Code of 
Conduct. 

(f) To consider and where necessary take action regarding complaints for 
breaches of the Code of Conduct both by the Council’s members and 
by Town and Parish Council members.

(g) To exercise those functions referred to in paragraphs (a) to (f) above for 
the Parish and Town Councils of Staffordshire Moorlands in respect of 
their codes of conduct. 

(h) To promote Member development and training on ethics and standards 
generally within the District Council. 

(i) To monitor the Council's corporate complaints procedure including any 
references to the Local Government or Housing Ombudsman and to 

Page 23



consider any implications for the Council’s codes, protocols or ethical 
guidance. 

(j) To advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Constitution in 
accordance with Article 14. 

9.4 Delegated Powers
The Standards Committee has full delegated power to act within its defined 
role and function. 

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.
	5 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter
	5. Appendix A - Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual letter 2018 SMDC

	6 Standards Committee Annual Report 2017/18
	6a Appendix A

	8 To approve as a correct record the Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting.
	9 Standards Complaints Monitoring Report.
	10 Report of an Independent Investigation into alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct
	10. Appendix A - Investigating Officer's report




Minutes of the meeting


Not for Publication
The following information is 'Confidential' by virtue of

the provisions of Section 100A (2) or 'Exempt' by virtue
of the provisions of Section 100A (4) of the Local

Government Act, 1972

Standards Committee (SMDC) - 16 November 2018

1

EXEMPT MATTERS

The following items are exempt under Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated

32 Standards Complaints Monitoring Report.
(Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. )

Mark Trillo – Executive Director & Monitoring Officer, presented a report to the 
Committee in relation to complaints made under the Code of Conduct in the period 
since the committee previously met. 

The details of the complaints which the Monitoring Officer had received since the last 
meeting of the Committee, and the actions taken in respect of the complaints, were 
set out at paragraph 5 of the report. The update to members included a reference to 
the matter which involved a District Councillor who had been subject to an 
independent investigation. A separate report to the Standards Committee had been 
written in respect of that case. 
Discussion took place around the feasibility of the names of district councillors and 
detail of the criteria/judgement taken in each case being incorporated into the 
Complaints Monitoring Report. It was confirmed that there was a risk of confidential 
papers being disclosed and that complaints were assessed in accordance with the 
arrangements under the Localism Act and Council’s policies. 

RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.

33 Report of an Independent Investigation into alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct
(Paragraph 1, 2 - Information relating to any individual. 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. )

Mr Simon Goacher, Partner, Weightmans Limited Liability Partnership, was 
introduced to the Committee as he had been appointed to undertake an independent 
investigation into alleged breaches of conduct by a member of Staffordshire 
Moorlands District Council.

An overview of the final report was provided to the Committee by Mr Goacher and he 
confirmed the findings of his investigation found that:-  

 There had not been a failure by Councillor Lockett to comply with the Code of 
Conduct in respect of allegations 2 and 3 and part of allegation 1.

 There had been a failure by Councillor Lockett to comply with the Code of 
Conduct in respect of part of allegation 1, in that she misconducted herself in 



Standards Committee (SMDC) - 16 November 2018

2

a manner which brought her office and the Council into disrepute (contrary to 
paragraph 2.5 of the Code). 

The Committee was asked to consider whether it accepted the Investigating Officer’s 
findings that Councillor Lockett has not failed to comply with the Code of Conduct in 
respect of allegations 2 and 3 and part of allegation 1.

Detailed discussion took place around Councillor Lockett’s Council Tax liability and 
leased flats within Spout Hall, St Edwards Street in Leek. Some members of the 
Committee disagreed with the findings in relation to these matters and felt that 
further action should have been taken by the Council to recover the Council Tax 
arrears. 

It was also suggested by a member of the Committee that should a councillor 
become aware of a fellow councillor pre determining a planning application, then 
they should be duty bound to report such matters. The Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that this was no longer a duty under the Code of Conduct.  

In relation to the declaration of interests at meetings, it was suggested that the  
nature of the interest should be clearly identified at future meetings. The Democratic 
Services Team has been made aware of this. 

RESOLVED: 

1) That the Committee NOTED and accepted the findings of the independent 
Investigating Officer in respect of allegations 2 and 3 and part of allegation 1 
that there has not been a failure to comply with the code of conduct by 
Councillor Lockett. 

2) For a publicly available report in relation to the investigation be prepared by 
Mr Goacher.

3) That the matter be considered by the Hearings Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Procedure for Hearings.

The meeting closed at 11.55 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date


